STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE SUPREME COURT

)	
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	
MICHIGAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	MSC No.: 168706
)	COA No.: 374273
v.)	Trial Court No.: 22-279506-
)	FC
ETHAN ROBERT CRUMBLEY,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

AMENDED BRIEF¹ FOR THE STATE LAW RESEARCH INITIATIVE AND RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Allison L. Kriger (P76364)

LARENE & KRIGER, P.L.C.

500 Griswold Street, Suite 2400

Detroit, MI 48226

(313) 967-0100

akriger@larenekriger.com

*Motion for temporary admission pending

Kyle C. Barry*

THE STATE LAW RESEARCH

INITIATIVE

303 Wyman Street, Suite 300

Waltham, MA 02451

(802) 318-3433

kylecbarry@gmail.com

*Motion for temporary admission pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae The State Law Research Initiative and Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT7
I. Legal Background7
II. Life Sentences Without The Possibility of Parole For People With Intellectual Disability Are "Cruel" Under Article 1, § 16
A. This categorical challenge to LWOP must be analyzed under the principles set forth in <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> —just as this Court has done in age-based challenges
B. Death by incarceration is not materially different from capital punishment: LWOP for people with intellectual disability is categorically cruel because it does not serve rehabilitation or other purposes of punishment
III. Life Without Parole Sentences For Intellectually Disabled Youth Are "Cruel" Under Article 1, § 16
CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) passim
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584, 592 (1977)9
Commonwealth v. Mattis, 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024)
Diatchenko v. DA, 1 N.E.3d 270, 284 (Mass. 2013)21
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 280 (1972) (Brennan, J., concurring) 9
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) passim
Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701, 708 (2014)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)
Naovarath v. State, 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)
People v. Bullock, 440 Mich. 15, 41, (1992)
People v. Lorentzen, 387 Mich. 167 (1992)
People v. Lymon, N.W.3d; No. 164685, 2024 WL 3573528, *4 n.7 (S. Ct. Mich. July 29, 2024)
People v. McFarlin, 339 Mich. 557, 574 (1973)7
People v. Parks, 987 N.W.2d 161, 173 (Mich. 2022) passim
People v. Stovall, 987 N.W.2d 85, 90 (Mich. 2022) 8, 10, 13, 17, 19
People v. Taylor/People v. Czarnecki, N.W.3d; Nos. 166428 and 166654, 2025 WL 1085247, *7-8 (S. Ct. Mich. April 10, 2025) passim
State v. Bassett, 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)

State v. Kelliher, 873 S.E.2d 366, 386 (N.C. 2022)
State v. Nataluk, 720 A.2d 401, 408 (N.J. Superior Court-Appellate Div. Nov. 13, 1998)
State v. Ryan, 396 P.3d 867, 876-77 (Or. 2017)
State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)
United States v. Moore, 643 F.3d 451, 455 (6th Cir. 2011)
Statutes
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 769.25
Other Authorities
Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, Sober Second Thoughts: Reflections on Two Decades of Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 355 (1995)6
Daniel S. Nagin, Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century, 42 CRIME & JUST. IN AM.: 1975-2025 199, 199 (2013)
Katie Kronick, Intellectual Disability, Mitigation & Punishment, 65 B.C. L. Rev. 1561, 1581 (2024)12, 16, 19
Kennth E. Hartman, <i>Death by Another Name</i> , The Marshall Project (Oct. 13, 2016)
Kyle C. Barry, What Is 'Punishment'? How State Courts Can Fix a Destructive Flaw In Eighth Amendment Case Law, State Court Report (Dec. 13, 2023),
Marta Nelson, Sam Feineh, & Maris Mapolski, <i>A New Paradigm for</i> Sentencing in the United States, Vera Institute of Justice (Feb. 2023) 19
Paul Marcus, Does Atkins Make a Difference in Non-Capital Cases? Should It? 23 WM & Mary Bill Rts J. 431, 465 (2014)

Rachel Barkow, The Court of Life & Death: The Two Tracks of
Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity, 107 Mich.
L. Rev. 1145 (2009)
Tiana Herring, The research is clear: Solitary confinement causes long-
lasting harm, Prison Policy Initiative (Dec. 8, 2020)17
William Berry, Cruel State Punishments, 98 N.C.L. Rev. 1201, 1210
(2020)9
Constitutional Provisions
Mich. Const., art. 1, § 16
Or. Const., art. 1, § 16
